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BRUCE ALLEN CAI N,
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Bef ore H G3 NBOTHAM DAVI S and JONES, G rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM

Bruce Cain appeals his sentence following his plea of guilty
and convi ction of conspiracy to transport a stolen notor vehicle in
interstate comerce and of interstate transportation of a stolen
nmotor vehicle. W affirm

| .

I n Septenber 1992, Bruce Cain and two others were charged in
a two-count bill of information with conspiracy to transport a
stolen notor vehicle in interstate comerce in violation of 18
US C 8 371 and 8 2312 and with interstate transportation of a
stolen notor vehicle and aiding and abetting in violation of 18
US C § 2312 and 8 2. Cain pled guilty to both counts of the bil

pursuant to a witten plea agreenent.



The presentence investigation report (PSR) indicated a
crimnal history level of five. The PSR reported that Cain was
convicted and sentenced in 1977 under the Wsconsin Yout hful
O fender Act to two years inprisonnent for the burglary of a
sporting goods store and theft of several firearns, for which he
received three crimnal history points.

On Cctober 29, 1977, Cain escaped from the CQakhill
Correctional Institution and enbarked on a five-day crinme spree in
M chi gan and Wsconsin. This activity resulted in convictions for
stealing a notor vehicle, breaking and entering, and attenpting to
steal another notor vehicle. The presentence investigation report
assigned three points for his convictions arising out of activity
in Mchigan, two points for his escape conviction in Wsconsin, and
three points for his conviction for unauthorized use of a notor
vehicle in Wsconsin.

The district court overruled all of Cain's objections to the
presentence investigation report and accepted the report's total
offense level of ten and crimnal history category of five. W
consider Cain's argunents bel ow

.

Cain first argues that his crimnal history |l evel is incorrect
because it includes a sentence that is over ten years old. Cain
was assessed two crimnal history points based on his conviction
followng a gquilty plea 1985 to the escape that occurred in 1977.
Cain was sentenced to one year of inprisonnent, but he was given
credit for time served in 1980 and served no additional prison

time. Cain argues that because he conpleted his one year sentence



over ten years before the comencenent of the instant offense, the
prior sentence should not have been included in his crimnal
hi st ory.

The Cuidelines provide that prior sentences of |ess than one
year and one nonth should be counted only if the prior sentence
"was i nposed wthin ten years of the defendant's conmmencenent of
the instant offense..." 8 4Al.2(e)(2). The term"prior sentence"
means any sentence previously inposed upon adjudication of guilt.
8§ 4Al1.2(a)(1).

Cain argues that the term "inposed" is different from the
"pronouncenent of sentence in court." He argues that the one year
he served in 1980 constitutes i nposition of sentence because it was
the penalty inposed by the court, even though it was not pronounced
until 1985. However, this interpretation ignores the words that
follow the term "inposed" in § 4Al.2(a)(1l); namely, "upon
adj udi cation of guilt."” Adjudication of guilt can only occur when
the court pronounces the defendant's guilt. The sentence was not
i nposed until 1985 following Cain's plea of guilty, and the court's
acceptance of the plea and pronouncenent of Cain's gquilt. Thus,
the court "inposed" sentence on Cain in 1985 even though it gave
him credit against this sentence for tinme served in 1980.
Therefore, the court did not err in assigning two points for
appel l ant's 1985 escape conviction.

Cain next contends that the convictions resulting from
of fenses comm tted while he was on escape status shoul d be grouped
wth his escape conviction and counted as only one offense for

pur poses of his crimnal history. Cain argues that the escape, car



theft, burglary and attenpted car theft were all part of a single
common plan and therefore were "related cases" that should be
grouped under U S.S.G 8 4Al.2(a)(2). This section provides that
"[p]rior sentences inposed in related cases are to be treated as
one sentence for purposes of the crimnal history." The
Comrentary to this section provides that cases are related if they
"1) occurred on the sane occasion, 2) were part of a single common
schene or plan, or 3) were consolidated for trial or sentencing."

These crinmes did not occur on the sane occasi on, nor were they
consolidated for trial. Therefore, the question narrows to whet her
they were part of a single common schene or plan. For a nunber of
reasons, we agree with the district court that these nultiple
crimes were not part of a single schene or plan. The victins were
different. The crimes occurred in different states. As far as the
record shows, these were randomcrinmes w thout any overall schene
or plan.

Finally, Cain argues that the district court erred in not
departi ng downwards fromthe sentencing guidelines' range. All of
appellant's prior crines occurred in 1977 when he was nineteen
years ol d. He was released from prison in 1982 and had no
infractions until 1992. He points out that the passage of just a
few nonths before the instant crine was commtted woul d have put
Cain in crimnal history one or two rather than five. For all of
these reasons, Cain argues that the court should have departed
downwar ds.

When the district court has sentenced within the guidelines,

appellate reviewis limted to determ ni ng whet her the guidelines



were correctly applied. U S. v. Solimn, 954 F.2d 1012 (5th Gr.
1992) . Cenerally, a claim that the district court refused to
depart fromthe guidelines and inposed a | awful sentence provides
no ground for relief. US v. Keller, 947 F.2d 739, 741 (5th Cr
1991) (citations omtted). The district court did not abuse its
discretion in refusing to grant Cain a downward departure. Al of
defendant's prior offenses were felonies, and his prior offenses
i ncluded theft of an autonobile, the sane type of offense as the
i nstant of f ense.

For all of the foregoing reasons, we affirm the sentence
i nposed by the district court.

AFFI RVED.



